
March 10,2014 

Ms. Jennifer Contreras, Court Clerk 
2251

h District Court 
Bexar County Courthouse 
100 Dolorosa, 4th Floor 
San Antonio, TX 78205 

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 
FOUNTAIN PLACE 
1445 ROSS AVENUE 
SUITE 3700 
DALLAS, TEXAS 75202-2799 

TEL 214 • 979 • 3000 
FAX 214 • 880 • 0011 

CHARLES A. GALL 
DIRECT DIAL: 214 • 468 • 3325 
EMAIL: cgall@hunton.com 

FILE NO 70031.000008 

Re: Cause No. 2010-CI-10977, John K. Meyer, et al. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, 
NA., Individually I Corporately and as Trustee of the South Texas Syndicate 
Trust and Gary P. Aymes; in the 2251

h Judicial District Court of Bexar County, 
Texas 

Dear Ms. Contreras: 

Please be advised that I will be on vacation out of the country from April 28, 2014 
through May 9, 2014 for my fortieth wedding anniversary. I request that the Court not set this 
case for trial during a that time that will interfere with this vacation. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

CAG/kkd 

ATLANTA AUSTIN BANGKOK BEIJING BRUSSELS CHARLOTTE DALLAS HOUSTON LONDON LOS ANGELES 

McLEAN MIAMI NEW YORK NORFOLK RALEIGH RICHMOND SAN FRANCISCO TOKYO WASHINGTON 

www.hunton.com 
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cc: Via Email 
 
John B. Massopust 
Matthew J. Gollinger 
Zelle Hofmann Voelbel & Mason LLP 
500 Washington Avenue South, Suite 5000 
Minneapolis, MN  55415 
jmassopu@zelle.com 
mgollinger@zelle.com 
 
Michael S. Christian 
Zelle Hoffmann Voelbel & Mason LLP 
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3400 
San Francisco, California  94104 
mchristian@zelle.com 
 
James L. Drought 
Ian T. Bolden 
Drought Drought & Bobbitt, LLP 
112 E. Pecan Street, Suite 2900 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
jld@ddb-law.com 
itb@ddb-law.com 
 
Richard Tinsman 
Sharon C. Savage 
Tinsman & Sciano, Inc. 
10107 McAllister Freeway 
San Antonio, Texas  78205 
rtinsman@tsslawyers.com 
ssavage@tsslawyers.com 
 
 

Steven J. Badger 
Zelle Hofmann Voelbel & Mason LLP 
901 Main Street, Suite 4000 
Dallas, Texas  75202-3975 
sbadger@zelle.com 
 
George Spencer, Jr. 
Robert Rosenbach 
Clemens & Spencer, P.C. 
112 E. Pecan St., Suite 1300 
San Antonio, Texas  78205 
spencer@clemens-spencer.com 
rosenbar@clemens-spencer.com 
 
David R. Deary 
Jim L. Flegle 
Jeven R. Sloan 
Loewinsohn Flegle Deary, L.L.P. 
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 900 
Dallas, Texas  75251 
davidd@LFDlaw.com 
jimf@LFDlaw.com 
jevens@LFDlaw.com 
 
Fred W. Stumpf 
Glast, Phillips & Murray 
Nine Greenway Plaza, Suite 3100 
Houston, Texas  77046 
fstumpf@gpm-law.com 
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**JOffN K. MEYER, ETAL., 

Plain 4ffs, 

vs. 
225th JUDICIAL 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, NA., 
INDIVIDUALLY/CORPORATELY AND 
AS TRUSTEE OF THE SOUTH TEXAS 
SYNDICATE TRUST AND GARY P. 
AYMES, 

BEXAR COUNTY, 

CAUSE NO. 2010-CI-10977 

Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

IN THE DISTRICT 

PLAINTIFFS' FIRST MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF TRIAL 

TO THE HONORABLE COURT: 

Plaintiffs, John K. Meyer, et al. (collectively "Plaintiffs") makes this First contested 

verified motion for continuance of the current trial setting of March 24, 2014 in that Plaintiffs are 

not able to go to trial in this case at the present time. In support of this motion Plaintiffs would 

show the follows: 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

This case involves Defendant JP Morgan's blatant mishandling of an incredibly rare and 

valuable 132,000-acre mineral trust in the heart of the South Texas oil patch, the South Texas 

Syndicate Trust ("STS Trust"). The sole asset of the STS Trust is the undivided interest to 

mineral rights in approximately 132,000 contiguous acres in La Salle and McMullen Counties, 

Texas. The ownership dates back to the purchase of the Washburn Ranch in 1906 by six friends 

from the Washburn, Piper, Warner and Douglas families. Over the course of the last century, the 

mineral interests have spread to approximately 285 STS beneficiaries, the vast majority of whom 

are descendants of the original owners. 

Document 
Scanned as filed. 
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One of the most unique and valuable aspects of the STS Trust is that there is a single 

point of control over the undivided interest to mineral rights to 132,000 contiguous acres in 

La Salle and McMullen Counties, dating to a 1906 title. These massive and unified mineral 

rights are one of a very limited number of "gem assets" in the Eagle Ford shale play. 

Defendant JP Morgan was not selected by the STS beneficiaries to act as 'Trustee. 

Rather, the Alamo National Bank became the first commercial trustee of the STS Trust in 1951. 

As the financial industry consolidated through 'successive bank mergers and consolidations, 

JP Morgan became the successor trustee of the STS Trust in 2001. Pursuant to a July 2013 order 

of Judge Nellermoe, 73rd Judicial District Court of Bexar County, Texas, JP Morgan was 

ordered to resign as trustee and transition the STS Trust to a successor trustee. 

During JP Morgan's tenure as Trustee, it repeatedly breached its fiduciary duties to the 

STS beneficiaries. It did this by, inter cilia: (1) leasing out all available acreage to one of its 

commercial clients, Petrohawk, for grossly inadequate bonus compensation under the 

circumstances; (2) failing to procure leases with adequate terms and development requirements; 

and (3) failing to obtain releases of acreage subject to tenninated leases held by certain other JP 

Morgan commercial clients, allowing these commercial 'clients to "flip" the STS acreage for 

extraordinary profits. 

I. 	APPLICABLE LAW 

Texas Rule 193.6 gives courts discretion to continue or temporarily postpone a trial 

setting to allow supplement to expei-t evidence. See Tex. R. Civ. P. 193.6(c); Tauley Const. Co. 

v. Rodriguez, 01-03-01 147-CV, 2006 WL 908180, at *2526  (Tex. App—Houston [1st Dist.] 

Apr. 6, 2006, no pet.); See H.B. Zachry Co. v. Gonzalez, 847. S.W.2d 246, 246-47 

(Tex. '1993) (per curiam) (discussing predecessor to Rule 193.6 and holding that party's failure to 

I 



identify witnesses more than thirty days before trial as required by rule was not a basis for 

excluding their testimony where the trial was reset to another date more than thirty days later). 

The discovery rule requiring disclosure of expert reports and information before trial is intended 

to provide adequate information about the experts' opinions to allow the opposing party the 

necessary information to prepare to cross-examine the experts and to rebut the testimony with 

their own experts. See State v. Target Corp., 194 S.W.3d 46, 49 (Tex. App—Waco 2006, no 

pet.). Additionally sufficient cause exists to grant this continuance in the interest ofjustice and as 

more fully set out below. 

II. APPLICATION OF LAW TO FACTS 

This Court should continue trial to allow the parties to complete discovery in an orderly 

fashion. JP Morgan's continual delays in producing discovery and presenting witnesses has 

significantly prejudiced Plaintiffs' ability to present its case in an orderly and fair fashion. One of 

Plaintiffs' experts, Charles Graham, has had his damages calculations unfairly restricted based 

upon the pendency and closeness of the current trial setting. This evidence cannot at this point to 

be timely presented at trial by any other source. 

In contrast, JP Morgan could have prevented this delay on a number of occasions. This 

Court has the discretion to, and should, continue the trial date to allow Plaintiffs to timely serve 

their expert evidence and allow the parties to complete discovery. 

The continuance is not sought for delay only, but that justice may be done. 

Additionally the court should open discovery for not less than 90 days to allow an orderly 

presentation of this case. This would include allowing adequate time to depose necessary fact 

and expert witnesses (including any witnesses that may be outside the courts subpoena power 

given the new trial date) and enter appropriate supplementation of expert reports and disclosures 



that are necessary in the intefest of justice. This would also allow adequate time to supplement 

expert repoiks so to ensure an orderly advancement of this case to trial given continued discovery 

that has occurred since the original expert reports and discovery control deadlines that have been 

extended by agreement or otherwise. Additionally defendant's expert testified before Judge 

Pozza that he would need at least 90 days to adequately respond to the supplOmeiital findings of 

plaintiffs' liability and damages experts that have been disclosed. The court should therefore 

reset the trial date, and enter a new discovery control pian including setting a new discovery 

closure date and setting new expert deadlines. Pursuant to Rulel 93.6(c) the court may grant a 

continuance or temporarily postpone a trial to allow a response to be made, amended, or 

supplemented and to allow opposing parties to conduct discovery regarding any new information 

presented by that response. Further, it was impossible to complete the discovery within the time 

provided by the existing schedule order and the court in the interest of justice should allow 

reasonable additional time to complete discovery. 

If the court fails to grant this continuance the Plaintiffs' will suffer substantial harm and 

prejudice in the presentation of the Plaintiffs' case in chief 

III. CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the above entitled and numbered cause 

be removed from this it's present setting and reset to sufficiently allow the parties to complete 

discovery at least 90 days from the present setting or at such time as the court deems just and 

fair. 

DATE: March 7,2014. 



Respectifihly submitted, 

LOEWINSOHN FLEGLE DEARY, L.L.P. 

DAVID R. DEARY 
davidd(1fdlaw..com 
State Bar No. 05624900 
JIM L. FLEGLE 
jirnf@lfdlaw.com  
State Bar No. 07118600 
MICHAEL J. DONLEY 
rnichaeldlfd1aw.com  
State Bar No. 24045795 
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 900 
Dallas,.Texas 75251 
Telephone: (214) 572-1700 
Facsimile: (214) 572-1717 

ZELLE HOFMANN VOELBEL & MASON 
LLP 

JOHN B. MASSOPUST (pro hac vice) 
jmassopust(zelle.cojn 
MICHAEL CHRISTIAN (pro hac vice) 
mchrjstianzelle.corn 
MATTHEW J. GOLLINGER (pro hac vice) 
mgo1lingerze1le.com  
500 Washington Avenue South, Suite 5000 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415 
Telephone: (612)339-2020 
Facsimile: (612) 336-9100 

STEVEN J. BADGER 
sbadgerze11e.corn 
Texas State BarNo. 01499050 
901 Main Street, Suite 4000 
Dallas, Texas 75202-3975 
Telephone: (214) 742-3000 
Facsimile: (214) 760-8994 

By: 
-. 	Richard Tinsman 

CLEMENS & SPENCER, P.C. 

GEORGE SPENCER, JR. 
spencer6ernensspencer.com  
State BarNo. 18921001 
112 E. Pecan st:, Suite 1300 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
Telephone: (210) 227-7121 
Facsimile: (210) 227-0732 

DROUGHT DROUGHT & BOBBJITT, 
LLP 

JAMES L. DROUGHT 
jld(äddb-law.com  
State Bar No. 06135000 
112 E. Pecan St., Suite 2900 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
Telephone: (210) 225-4031 
Facsimile: (210) 222-0586 

TINSMAN & SCIANO, INC. 

RICHARD TfNSMAN 
rtinsman@tsslawyers.com  
State Bar No. 20064000 
10107 McAllister Freeway 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
Telephone: (210) 225-3121 
Facsimile: (210) 225-6235 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 



Verification 

State of Texas, 	§ 
§ 

County of Bexar 	§ 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Richard 

Tinsman, who, after being duly sworn, stated under oath that he is one of the attorneys for 

Plaintiffs in this action; that he has read the motion; and that every statement contained in the 

motion is within his personal knowledge and is true and correct. 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on March 7, 2014. 

M CyrffhiaY. 
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 

My commission expires on January 23, 2018. 

ORDER SETTING HEARING DATE 

The hearing on Plaintiffs' First Motion for Continuance of Trial is set for Monitoring 
Court on the 12th day of March, 2014 at 9TOfram. ?w.J. El touL, Tb 	o Wo Nt.r", 

Signed this 7th day of March, 2014. 	 '4a 

Monitoring Judge 

MAR 072014 
Michael E. 
presidinQ Judge ¼ 

\3th pct Court\ 
8exar cciunty,T8! 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby ceftify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing instrument has 
been served on the below listed counsel of record via e-fihing and by hand delivery to Hornberger 
Sheehan Fuller Beiter Wittenberg & Garza Inc. this 7th day of March 2014: 

Patrick K. Sheehan 
Rudy A. Garza 
David Jed Williams 
Homberger Sheehan Fuller 

Beiter Wittenberg & Garza Inc. 
The Quarry Heights Building 
7373 Broadway,Suite 300 
San Antonio, TX 78209 

Charles A. Gall 
John C. Eichrnan 
Hunton & Williams LLP 
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700 
Dallas, TX 75202 

MarkT. Jsephs 
Sara Hollan Chelette 
Jackson Walker, LLP 
901 Main Street, Suite 6000 
Dallas, TX 75202 

Fred W. Stumpf 
Kelly M. Walne 
Boyer Short, PC 
Nine Greenway Plaza, Suite 3100 
Houston, TX 77046 

Beiter, Kevin M. 
McGinnis Lochridge 
600 Congress Avenue 
Suite 2100 
Austin, TX 78701 

Richard Tinsrnan 



CAUSE NO. 2010-CI-10977 

JOHN K. MEYER, ET AL., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 
 
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., 
INDIVIDUALLY/CORPORATELY AND AS 
TRUSTEE OF THE SOUTH TEXAS 
SYNDICATE TRUST AND GARY P. 
AYMES, 
 
 Defendant. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT 
 
 
 
 
 

225TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
 

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS 
 

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF FIRM & ADDRESS 

 Please take notice that Kevin M. Beiter, counsel for Defendants JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 

Individually/Corporately, and as Trustee of the South Texas Syndicate Trust, has joined the law firm of 

McGinnis Lochridge.  Please direct all future pleadings and correspondence to: 

Kevin M. Beiter 
McGinnis Lochridge 
600 Congress Ave., Suite 2100 
Austin, TX  78701 
(512) 495-6084 
(512) 495-6384 Fax  
kbeiter@mcginnislaw.com 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Kevin M. Beiter  
Kevin M. Beiter 
Texas Bar No. 02059065 
McGinnis Lochridge  
600 Congress Ave., Suite 2100 
Austin, Texas 78701 
(512) 495-6084 
(512) 495-6384 Fax 
kbeiter@mcginnislaw.com  
 
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS JP 
MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., 
INDIVIDUALLY/CORPORATELY, AND AS 
TRUSTEE OF THE SOUTH TEXAS 
SYNDICATE TRUST  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been served on each 

attorney of record or party in accordance with the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure on this the 6th day of 
March, 2014. 
 
ZELLE HOFMAAN VOELBEL & MASON 
LLP 
John B. Massopust 
Matthew J. Gallinger 
500 Washington Avenue South, Suite 5000 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
jmassopu@ zelle.com 
mgollinger@zelle.com 
 
Michael S. Christian 
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3400 
San Francisco, California 94104 
mchristian@ zelle.com 
 
ZELLE HOFMAAN VOELBEL & MASON 
LLP 
Steven J. Badger 
Ashley Bennett Jones 
901 Main Street, Suite 4000 
Dallas, Texas 75202-3975 
sbadger@zelle.com 
 
DROUGHT DROUGHT & BOBBITT, LLP 
James L. Drought 
112 E. Pecan Street, Suite 2900 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
jld@ddb-law.com 
 
TINSMAN & SCIANO, INC. 
Richard Tinsman 
Sharon C. Savage 
10107 McAllister Freeway 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
rtinsman@tsslawyers.com 
ssavage@tsslawyers.com 
 
CLEMENS & SPENCER, P.C. 
George Spencer, Jr. 
Jeffrey J. Jowers 
112 E. Pecan St., Suite 1300 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 
spencer@clemens-spencer.com 
jowersj@clemens-spencer. com

LOEWINSOHN FLEGLE DREARY, L.L.P. 
David R. Deary 
Jim L. Flegle 
Jeven R. Sloan 
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 900 
Dallas, Texas 75251 
davidd@LFDlaw.com 
jimf@LFDlaw.com 
jevens@ LFDlaw .com 
 
GLAST, PHILLIPS & MURRAY 
Fred W. Stumpf 
Nine Greenway Plaza, Suite 3100 
Houston, Texas 77046 
fstumpf@gpm-law.com 
 
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 
Charles A. Gall 
cgall@ hunton.com 
John C. Eichman 
jeichman@ hunton.com 
1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
 
HORNBERGER SHEEHAN FULLER  
WITTENBERG & GARZA INC. 
Patrick K. Sheehan 
David Jed Williams 
Mark A. Randolph 
The Quarry Heights Building 
7373 Broadway, Suite 300 
San Antonio, TX 78209 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS 
 

 
      By: /s/ Kevin M. Beiter ___________________ 
       Kevin M. Beiter 
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CAUSE NO . 2010-CI-I0977 

JOHN K. MEYER, ET AL. 
Plaintiffs 

vs . 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N .A. 
INDIVIDU ALL Y /CORPORA TEL Y 
AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE SOUTH 
TEXAS SYNDICATE TRUST 
and GARY P. A YMES 

Defendants . 

§ 
§ 
§ 

§ 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

22STH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

RECORDS AFFIDAVIT 

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Bill Rex, Vice President of Hunt 
Oil Company, who, being by my duly sworn, deposed as follows: 

My name is Bill Rex, I am of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and personally 
acquainted with the facts stated herein. 

I am custodian of the records of Hunt Oil Company. Attached hereto are 39 pages ofrecords 
from Hunt Oil Company. These said 39 pages of records are kept by Hunt Oil Company in the 
regular conduct of business, and it was in the regular course of business of Hunt Oil Company for 
an employee or representative of Hunt Oil Company, with knowledge of the act, event, condition, 
opinion, or diagnosis recorded to make the record or to transmit such information thereof to be 
included in such record; and the record was made at or near the time of the act, event, condition, 
opinion, or diagnosis recorded, or reasonably soon thereafter. The records attached hereto are the 
originals or exact duplicates of the originals. 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF DoJ leu 
§ 
§ 
§ 

~ SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me by the said Affiant on thisL/ WI day of 
~OJ G-V\ , 2014, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office. 

Records AHidavit 

Andrea Whitehead 

Hoiai)' Public, state of Texas 
My Comm. Expires 02/ 04/2016 

.. (1 t/\dJ\ QJ~ W\{.tr\QJl\J rAJi 
~aryPll1JITC: State of rr~x~ cV , 

NotaryNa~e .Printed: liy\' ~~'1~A:Hth~d 
MyCommlsslOnExplres: 7][ __ ._ £t~ 

---"""'-//--+-+--I;,..,....~-
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CAUSE NO. 2010-CI-10977 

JOHN K. MEYER, ET AL 	) IN THE DISTRICT COURT 

vs. 	 ) BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS 

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.) 
INDIVIDUALLY/CORPORATELY ) 
AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE 	) 
SOUTH TEXAS SYNDICATE 	) 

	I(L 

TRUST and GARY P. AYMES 	)225TH JUDICIAL DISTR

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE 

ORAL VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF PASCHALL TOSC 

February 11, 2014 

CR 
I, Shauna Foreman, Certified Shorthand Reporter 

in and for the State of Texas, hereby certify to the 

following: 

That the witness, PASCHALL TOSCH, was duly sworn 

and that the transcript of the deposition is a true 

record of the testimony given by the witness; 

That the deposition transcript was duly 

submitted on 	--\- 	to the witness or to 

the attorney for the witness for examination, 

signature, and return to me by 

That pursuant to information given to the 

deposition officer at the time said testimony was 

Kin Tindall and Associates, LLC 	645 Lockhill Selma, Suite 200 	 San Antonio, Texas 78216 

210-697-3400 	 210-697-3408 

Electronically signed by Shauna Foreman (301-061-406-7736) 	 3de19d95-722f-48bb-b9fcecbCOO6cle9c 
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Paschall Tosch 
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taken, the following includes all parties of record 

and the amount of time used by each party at the time 

of the deposition: 

Michael S. Christian (ihiOm) 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

John Eichman (Ohl6m) 
Attorney for Defendant 

That a copy of this certificate was served on 

all parties shown herein on  

and filed with the Clerk. 

I further certify that I am neither counsel for, 

related to, nor employed by any of the parties in the 

action in which this proceeding was taken, and 

further that I ant not financially or otherwise 

interested in the outcome of this action. 

Further certification requirements pursuant to 

Rule 203 of the Texas Code of Civil Procedure will be 

complied with after they have occurred. 

Certified to by me on this 11th day of 

Shauna Foreman, CSR 
Texas CSR 3786 
Expiration: 12/31/2014 
Kim Tindall & Associates 
645 Lockhill Selma, Suite 200 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 
(210) 697-3400 

Kim Tindall and Associates, LIJC 	645 Lockhill Selma, Suite 200 	 San Antonio, Texas 78216 

210-697-3400 	 210-697-3408 
Electronically signed by Shauna Foreman (301-061-406-7736) 	 3de19d95-722f48bb-b9fC-ecbC006c1e9C 
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FURTHER CERTIFICATION UNDER TRCP RULE 203 

PAI 

The original deposition was 	returned to 

	

4 
	

the deposition officer on  

	

5 
	

If returned, the attached Changes and Signature 

	

6 
	page(s) contain(s) any changes and the reasons 

	

7 
	

therefor. 

	

8 
	

If returned, the original deposition was 

	

9 
	

delivered to Michael S. Christian, Custodial 

	

10 
	

Attorney. 

	

11 
	

the deposition officer T s charges to 

	

12 
	

the Plaintiff for preparing the original deposition 

	

13 
	

and any copies of exhibits; 

	

14 
	

The deposition was delivered in accordance with 

	

15 
	

Rule 203.3, and a copy of this certificate, served on 

	

16 
	all parties shown herein, was filed with the Clerk. 

	

17 
	

Certified to by me on this \'\'c-. day of 

	

18 
	

2014. 

19 

	

20 
	

nc- Nc s-nnn By aw 

	

21 
	

Shauna Foreman, CSR 
Texas CSR 3786 

	

22 
	

Expiration: 12/31/2014 
Kim Tindall & Associates 

	

23 
	

645 Lockhill Selma, Suite 200 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 

	

24 
	

(210) 697-3400 
Firm No. 631 

25 

Kim Tindall and Associates, LLC 	645 Lockhill Selma, Suite 200 	 San Antonio, Texas 78216 

210-697-3400 	 210-697-3408 

Electronically signed by Shauna Foreman (301-061-406.7136) 	 3de19d95422f48bbb9fCCbc0O6C1e9C 

DOCUMENT SCANNED AS FILED 
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225th District Court of BEXAR County, Texas 
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Page 34

1   previously marked in this case.  Do you see right in the
2   middle the yellow kind of tract?  Is that -- do you recall
3   that as being the tract that was leased from JP Morgan to
4   BlackBrush and Whittier.
5       A.   The yellow tract?
6       Q.   Well, it's the one right in the middle.
7       A.   Ten?
8       Q.   Yeah.
9       A.   I was actually thinking it was another one, but

10   I'll take your word for it.
11       Q.   So your -- in all of the studying that you've done
12   and all that -- you've got like four or five boxes over
13   there.  You're not familiar with the lease that was made --
14   the 9400-acre lease right in the middle of the tract?
15                 MR. BEITER:  Objection, form.
16       A.   I am generally familiar with it I believe is my
17   answer.  I have looked at it briefly.
18       Q.   (BY MR. DROUGHT) Okay.  Based on your knowledge of
19   the STS tract and everything you have done, would that tract
20   be a pretty good comparable if you wanted to find out what
21   the bonus was given in that tract versus the tract right
22   next to it?  Would that be a pretty good comparable?
23       A.   Again, you would have to look at that
24   consideration.  Was there anything else in there that would
25   affect that bonus rate.  Assuming there was not, then, yeah,

Page 35

1   I think it would be a good comparable.
2       Q.   Are you aware that barely a month and a half after
3   the December leases that Pattie Ormond had given that
4   BlackBrush and Whittier assigned an interest in that tract
5   to Common Resources and Common Resources paid a thousand
6   dollars per acre?  Are you aware of that?
7                 MR. BEITER:  Objection, form.
8       A.   I'm not aware that they paid a thousand dollars an
9   acre.  I think I'm aware that they paid -- I think it was

10   between five and $600 an acre as the bonus.  Again, it goes
11   back to my prior statement.  You have to look at the
12   breakdown of the transaction and make sure you're just
13   talking about what the bonus was, and that there wasn't
14   consideration paid for anything else.  And my recollection
15   was it was not a thousand dollars an acre.
16       Q.   (BY MR. DROUGHT) Well, have you read the -- or
17   reviewed the purchase and sale agreement between BlackBrush
18   and Whittier and Common?
19       A.   I don't recall.
20       Q.   So -- but you're recalling it was a bonus of five
21   or $600 an acre?
22       A.   Yeah, I went through the math, and I believe I came
23   up with -- for some reason I think it was $585 an acre.
24       Q.   Well, that's a pretty good comparable, though, for
25   the lease next door; right?

Page 36

1                 MR. BEITER:  Objection, form.
2       A.   At that point in time, yes.  I think it would be a
3   reasonable comparable.
4       Q.   (BY MR. DROUGHT) Okay.  Are you aware that in 2008
5   JP Morgan did not have a formal committee process to review
6   lease proposals?
7       A.   My knowledge on that is strictly based on the
8   deposition testimony --
9       Q.   Right.

10       A.   -- primarily of Ms. Ormond.  My recollection is
11   that there was no formal procedure, if you will, set out in
12   writing that would accomplish that.
13       Q.   All right.  And were you aware that Pattie Ormond
14   was able to sign leases -- approximately 80,000-acre leases
15   without supervisory approval?
16                 MR. BEITER:  Objection, form.
17       A.   I do know -- and, again, my knowledge is strictly
18   based on from reading the testimony that she was able to
19   sign leases.  My recollection is that she didn't do that
20   necessarily on her own accord without any supervisory role
21   from her management.  I recall her -- the testimony as being
22   that she did discuss leases with her peers and her bosses;
23   and then after she had satisfied herself that she thought it
24   was a reasonable offer, then she would then sign it.  I
25   wouldn't characterize it as -- without any sort of

Page 37

1   supervision whatsoever.
2       Q.   (BY MR. DROUGHT) Okay.  Have you seen any e-mails
3   in this case from any so-called supervisor to Pattie giving
4   any kind of advice about how or when to lease the Eagle Ford
5   land?
6       A.   Again, I've seen so many documents.  I couldn't
7   tell you as I sit here what I've specifically seen or not
8   seen.
9       Q.   How many times have you served as an expert

10   witness?
11       A.   I believe attached my listing or my summary to my
12   report, and it was 50 some odd times, and that would cover a
13   time span of approximately 30 years.
14       Q.   And how many times has JP Morgan hired you to
15   testify?
16                 MR. BEITER:  Objection, form.
17       A.   Well, they've never hired me to testify.  They've
18   hired me to do a study; and if that resulted in testimony,
19   then sobeit.  But my recollection is I have been retained by
20   JP Morgan on three other occasions.
21       Q.   (BY MR. DROUGHT) This is the fourth?
22       A.   I believe so, yes.
23       Q.   Okay.  And how much has JP Morgan paid you on these
24   four occasions?
25       A.   I would have no idea.  One of them I know is zero
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Certified to by me on this 1>.?y-..  day of 

	

17 
	

2014. 

18 

19 

20 

	

21 
	 By BW 

	

22 
	

Shauna Foreman, CSR 
Texas CSR 3786 

	

23 
	

Expiration: 12/31/2014 
Kim Tindall & Associates 

	

24 
	

645 Lockhill Selma, Suite 200 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 

	

25 
	

(210) 697-3400 

Kim Tindall and Associates, LLC 	645 Lockhill Selma, Suite 200 	 San Antonio, Texas 78216 

210-697-3400 	 210-697-3408 
Electronically signed by Shauna Foreman (301-061406-7736) 	 a23fb7ab-a894-4b81-a4e8-12bb855ada50 

DOCUMENT SCANNED AS FILED 
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CHANGES AND SIGNATURE 
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-- 	A/op 
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'- 	--........ ...................-..---.,-.----- 	 ......................... 

Rita Tindall and Associates, LLC 	645 Lockhill Selna, Suite 200 
	

San Antonio, Texas 78216 
210-697-3400 
	

210-697-3408 
Electronically signed by Shauna Foreman (301-061-406-7736) 	 a23fb7ab-a894-4b81-a4e8-1 2bbSS5adaSO 
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1 	I, MICHAEL F. STELL, have read the foregoing 

2 	deposition and hereby affix my signature that same is 

3 	true and correct, except as noted above. 

ZaE-M- 
6 	 MICHAEL F. STELL 

7 

8 	THE STATE OF  

9 	COUNTY OF  

10 

11 Before me,  on this 

12 day personally appeared MICHAEL F. STELL, known to me 

13 	or proved to me on the oath of 	 or 

14 	through f/JY4s 4flVe75 IThc,vse' (description of 

15 	identity card or other document) to be the person 

16 	whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument 

171 and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same 

181 	for the purpose and consideration therein expressed. 

19 Given under my hand and seal of office on this 

20 (Lday of ie&uavy 2014. 

21 
/ 

22 

23 NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR 

24 THE STATE OF  

25 My Commission Expires:  

BW4YPutkO*oThxa I 
Kim Tindall and Associates, LLC 	645 Lockhill Selma, 5 

	
78216 

210-697-3400 
	

210-697-3408 
Electronically signed by Shauna Foreman (301.061406.7736) 

	
a23fb7aba894-081a4e8-1 2bb855ada5O 

DOCUMENT SCANNED AS FILED 



rec-index-7 

 

From: 	 rec-index-7 

Sent: 	 Tuesday, March 11, 2014 4:10 PM 

To: 	 pdanner©express-news.net  

Subject: 	 Documents requested for cause number 2010C110977 

Attachments: 	 2010C110977-A.pdf; 2010C110977-B.pdf; 2010C110977-B-E1.pdf; 2010C110977-B-E2.pdf; 

2010C110977C.pdf; 2010C110977D.pdf 

Hi, Patrick 

Attached are the documents you requested from the following cause number: 

03/11/2014 	- Proceeding Information - 	15:52:41 

Jury fee Paid JT: 03/24/2014 Case 2010CI10977 	- 

Selection: - Case Nbr: 2010010977 	Qualifier  

Style: JOHN K MEYER vs JP MORGAN CHASE BANK N A ET AL 

Court: 225 Docket Type: DAMAGES 	 Status: PENDING 

Thank You. 

Stephanie Dreyer 

Recording Clerk 

Paul Elizondo Tower 

101 W Nueva St 5te217 

San Antonio Tx 78205 

(210)335-2674 

DOCUMENT SC2%ED AS FILJ cd 	e 
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c-. 

Patrick Danner 

Business writer 
San Antonio Express-News 

P.O. Box 2171 

San Antonio, TX 78297 

210.250.3311 

mySA.com  

g1  

Q13 flfr1L' 

DOCUMENT SCANNED AS FILED 



~ DROUGHT DROUGHT & BOBBITI LL~ 
~ ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

Ms. Donna Kay McKinney 
Bexar County District Clerk 
Paul Elizondo Tower 
101 W Nueva, Suite 217 
San Antonio, TX 7820S-3411 

March 11,2014 

Re: Cause No. 2010-CI-10977; John K. Meyer, et al. v. JP Morgan 
Chase Bank, N.A., et al.; in the District Court, 22Sth Judicial District, 
Bexar County, Texas 

Dear Ms. McKinney: 

Please be advised that I will be on vacation from April 9,2014 through April 
18, 2014. I request that the court not set this case for hearings or trial during that 
time frame. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

With best regards. 

Sincerely, 

L. Drought 

JLD:beb 

District Clerk Itr - JLD vacation letter - 03-11-14.wpd 

2900 Weston Centre' 112 East Pecan Street· San Antonio, Texas 78205 • Tel: (210) 225-4031 • Fax: (210) 222-0586 

FILED
3/11/2014 3:34:32 PM
Donna Kay McKinney
Bexar County District Clerk
Accepted By: Bonnie Banks



HORNBERGER SHEEHAN FULLER BEITER 
WITTENBERG & GARZA 

INCORPORATED 

March 11, 2014 

District Clerk 
District Clerk's Office 
Bexar County Courthouse 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

Jury Setting Clerk 
District Clerk's Office 
Bexar County Courthouse 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

Non-Jury Setting Clerk 
District Clerk's Office 
Bexar County Courthouse 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

Re: Cause No. 2010-CI-10977, John K. Meyer, et al. vs. JP Morgan Chase 
Bank, N.A., et alin the 225th Judicial District Court of Bexar County, 
Texas 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Please be advised that I will be on vacation in Africa from September 1, 
2014 through September 30, 2014. 

Therefore, please do not schedule me for any hearings or trials during that 
period of time. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Patrick K. Sheehan 
State Bar No. 18175500 

PKS:rmc 

{00045170.1} 7373 Broadway, Suite 300 • San Antonio, TX 78209 
210.271.1700 • Fax 210.271.1740 

FILED
3/11/2014 10:37:53 AM
Donna Kay McKinney
Bexar County District Clerk
Accepted By: Bonnie Banks



VIA EMAIL 
Mr, George Spencer, Jr. 
Mr. Robert Rosenbach 
CLEMENS & SPENCER 
112 East Pecan, Suite 1300 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

VIA EMAIL 
Mr. James L. Drought 
Mr. Ian Bolden 
DROUGHT DROUGHT & BOBBITT, 
LLP 
112 East Pecan, Suite 2900 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

VIA EMAIL 
Mr. Richard Tinsman 
Ms. Sharon C. Savage 
TINSMAN & SCIANO, INC. 
10107 McAllister Freeway 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 

VIA EMAIL 
Mr. Michael S. Christian 
ZELLE HOFMANN VOELBEL & 
MASON 
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3400 
San Francisco, California 94104 

VIA EMAIL 
Mr. Jim L. Flegle 
LOEWINSOHN FLEGLE DEARY, L.L.P. 
12377 Merit Drive, Suite 900 
Dallas, Texas 75251 

VIA EMAIL 
Mr. Steven J. Badger 
Ms. Ashley Bennett Jones 
ZELLE HOFMANN VOELBEL & 
MASON 
901 Main Street, Suite 4000 
Dallas, Texas 75202-3975 

VIA EMAIL 
Mr. John B. Massopust 
ZELLE HOFMANN VOELBEL & 
MASON 500 Washington Avenue South, 
Suite 4000 
Minneapolis, MN 55415-1152 

VIA EMAIL 
Mr. Matthew J. Gollinger 
ZELLE HOFMANN VOELBEL & 
MASON 500 Washington Avenue South, 
Suite 4000 
Minneapolis, MN 55415-1152 

VIA EMAIL 
Mr. Fred W. Stumpf 
Glast, Phillips & Murray 
Nine Greenway Plaza 
Suite 3100 
Houston, Texas 77046 

{00045170.1} HORNBERGER SHEEHAN FULLER BEITER 
WITTENBERG & GARZA 

INCORPORATED 
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